A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere congratulations and appreciation to Bishop Amando Samo for his dedicated work as Bishop of the Diocese of the Caroline Islands on the thirtieth anniversary of his being ordained as bishop.

- 1 WHEREAS, Amando Samo was born August 16, 1948, on
- 2 Parem Island, Chuuk, and ordained as a priest on December
- 3 10, 1977, for the Carolines-Marshalls; and
- WHEREAS, as a priest Amando Samo was an important
- 5 and active member in the religious and secular community,
- 6 and was especially active with supporting positive
- 7 activities for youth, seniors and vulnerable citizens at
- 8 the grassroots level; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Amando Samo served our Nation and the
- 10 region as a priest and community worker admirably, and
- 11 WHEREAS, Amando Samo was ordained as a bishop on
- 12 August 15, 1987, and is currently Bishop of the Diocese
- 13 of the Caroline Islands, and has served forty years as a
- 14 priest and thirty years as a bishop; and
- 15 WHEREAS, the Congress of the Federated States of
- 16 Micronesia wishes to express its sincere congratulations
- 17 and appreciation to Bishop Amando Samo for his dedicated
- 18 work as Bishop of the Diocese of the Caroline Islands on

the thirtieth anniversary of his being ordained as a 1 2 bishop; and, now, therefore, 3 BE IT RESOLVED by the Twentieth Congress of the Federated 4 States of Micronesia, Third Special Session, 2017, that 5 Congress expresses its sincere congratulations and appreciation to Bishop Amando Samo for his dedicated work 6 7 as Bishop of the Diocese of the Caroline Islands on the 8 anniversary of his being ordained as a bishop; and 9 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States 10 11 of Micronesia and Bishop Amando Samo. 12 13 Date: 12/13/17 Introduced by: /s/ Wesley W. Simina Wesley W. Simina 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 2.2 23 24 25

• •